

No. 18-459

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

A. Valerie Mirko	Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Zachary T. Knepper	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NORTH AMERICAN	Hyland Hunt
SECURITIES	DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
ADMINISTRATORS ASSN.	300 New Jersey Ave. NW
750 First St. NE	Suite 900
Washington, DC 20002	Washington, DC 20001
	(202) 868-6915
	rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. All Tools Of Statutory Construction Confirm That Section 14(e)'s First Clause Sounds In Negligence.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit's Close Reading of Section 14(e)'s First Clause Is Correct.	7
B. The Legislative History and Purpose of the Williams Act Support a Negligence Standard for Section 14(e)'s First Clause.	12
C. A Negligence Standard for Section 14(e) Maintains Parity Between Standards Governing Tender Offers and Proxy Solicitations.	15
II. This Court Should Not Overturn Settled Precedents Upholding An Implied Private Right Of Action Under Section 14(e).....	18
A. This Court Should Decline To Reach a Question Expressly Disclaimed, and Not Passed Upon, Below.	19
B. Based on this Court's Precedent, Congress Reasonably Would Have Expected Its Enactment of Section 14(e) to Confer a Private Remedy.....	21

C. The Existence of an Implied Private Right in Section 14(e) Is Entrenched and this Court Should Not Now Overturn It.	26
D. Allowing a Negligence-Based Private Right Under Section 14(e) Furthers the Statute’s Purpose and Is Sound Public Policy.	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1980)	10, 17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	22, 26
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	31
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	31
<i>Butler Aviation Int'l v. Comprehensive Designers, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 842 (2d Cir. 1970)	28
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	22, 23, 26
<i>Ceres Partners v. GEL Assocs.</i> , 918 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	19

<i>DeKalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Elec. Specialty Co. v. Int’l Controls Co.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	27
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Fla. Commercial Banks v. Culverhouse</i> , 772 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1985)	25, 29
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	9
<i>Gearhart Indus., Inc. v. Smith Int’l Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	11
<i>In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	27
<i>Kahan v. Rosenstiel</i> , 424 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1970).....	28
<i>Kardon v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946).....	27
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	31
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	31, 33
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	30, 31
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr.</i> <i>Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	10
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plaine v. McCabe</i> , 797 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1986)	29

<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	8
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975)	6, 30
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg</i> , 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>SEC v. Nat'l Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	34
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	30
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Susquehanna Corp. v. Pan Am. Sulphur Co.</i> , 423 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1970)	28
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	5, 31
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	23
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	21, 23, 24

<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	9, 34
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	11, 30
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	10, 26
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	19
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	7

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.	
§ 77k.....	18
§ 78j(b)	9
§ 78m(e)(1)	12, 14
§ 78n(a)	16
§ 78n(e)	2, 7, 8
§ 78q(a)	23
Pub. L. No. 90-439, 82 Stat. 454 (1968).....	6, 15
Pub. L. No. 91-567, 84 Stat. 1497 (1970).....	8, 14
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 757 (1995).....	33
Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	33

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES1 LOUIS LOSS ET AL., SECURITIES
REGULATION (5th ed. 2014) 1VI LOUIS LOSS, SECURITIES REGULATION
(2d ed. Supp. 1969)..... 28*Additional Consumer Protection in Corp. Takeovers
and Increasing the Sec. Act Exemptions for Small
Businessmen: Hearing on S. 336 and S. 3431
Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on
Banking & Currency, 91st Cong. (1970) 15, 25*Victor Brudney, *A Note on Chilling
Tender Solicitations*, 21 RUTGERS
L. REV. 609 (1967) 28Rick Fleming, Investor Advocate, SEC, Address at
PLI's The SEC Speaks in 2018: *Mandatory
Arbitration: An Illusory Remedy for Public
Company Shareholders* (Feb. 24, 2018)..... 32, 33*Full Disclosure of Corporate Equity Ownership and in
Corporate Takeover Bids: Hearings on S. 510
Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the
S. Comm. on Banking & Currency,
90th Cong. (1967) 12, 13, 24*

H.R. REP. No. 90-1711 (1968) 13

Robert J. Jackson Jr., Comm'r, SEC, Address at CECP CEO Investor Forum: <i>Keeping Shareholders on the Beat: A Call for a Considered Conversation About Mandatory Arbitration</i> (Feb. 26, 2018)	32
W. McNeil Kennedy, <i>Defensive Take-Over Procedures Since the Williams Act</i> , 19 CATH. U. L. REV. 158 (1969)	29
Harvey L. Pitt, <i>Standing to Sue Under the Williams Act After Chris-Craft: A Leaky Ship on Troubled Waters</i> , 34 BUS. LAW. 117 (1978).....	29
Joseph D. Reid, <i>Senate Bill 510 and the Cash Tender Offer</i> , 14 WAYNE L. REV. 568 (1968).....	28
S. REP. No. 90-550 (1967)	14
S. REP. No. 104-98 (1995)	33
<i>Transcript of Proceedings, S. Comm. on Banking & Currency</i> (Aug. 1, 1967)	16
<i>Transcript of Proceedings, S. Comm. on Banking & Currency</i> (Aug. 10, 1967)	16
